
AGENDA 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

Tuesday, 17th April, 2012, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Andrew Swan 

Swale 2 & 3, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 696388 

 
 

1 
 

Apologies and Introductions   
 

2 
 

Minutes of 26 January 2012, and matters arising (Pages 1 - 6)  
 

3 
 

Core Strategy Group Minutes, Action Plan and matters arising 
(Pages 7 - 14)  

 

4 
 

Floating Support (Pages 15 - 18)  
 

5 
 

Home Improvement Agencies and handypersons services (Pages 
19 - 22)  

 

6 
 

Extra Care Sheltered Accomodation (Pages 23 - 26)  
 

7 
 

Access to Short Term accommodation and Floating Support 
Services (Pages 27 - 30)  

 

8 
 

Floating Support Impact Assessment (Pages 31 - 42)  
 

9 
 

Performance Management (Pages 43 - 52)  
 

10 
 

Financial Outturn - January 2011-12 (Pages 53 - 56)  
 

11 
 

Supporting People funding 2012-13 (Pages 57 - 60)  
 

12 
 

Glossary (Pages 61 - 66)  
 

13 
 

Risk register update (Pages 67 - 70)  
 

14 
 

Any other business   
 

15 
 

Date of next meeting:  
23 July 2012, at 2pm in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 26 
January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr  J Anderson (Vice-Chairman),  
Cllr  K Belcourt, Cllr T Austin, Cllr  S Chandler, Cllr A Hicks, Cllr C Clark, Mr R Clark, 
Mr P Dosad, Mr J Littlemore, Mr Craig George, Mrs T Kerly, Jane Rogers, 
Mr P Whitfield, Mr B Porter, Mrs J Walton and Mr Peskett 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), Mrs L Andrews 
(Head of Commissioned Services (Customer and Communities)), Miss C Martin 
(Head of Supporting People), Mr Hud Manuel (Finance Manager (Kent Supporting 
People)), Ms Melanie Anthony (Performance and Review Manager (Kent Supporting 
People)), Ms Ute Vann (Policy & Strategy Officer (Kent Supporting People)) and 
Andrew Swan (Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Noted 
 
2. Introductions  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Hill introduced and welcomed Lesley Andrews who has recently been appointed 
as Head of Commissioned Services within KCC’s Customer and Communities 
Directorate, which includes in its remit the Kent Supporting People Team.  
 
3. Election of Vice Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Mr Hill advised the Commissioning Body that the position of Vice Chair was due 
for re-election. 

 
(2) Mr Hill indicated that he wished to nominate Cllr Anderson for re-election, and 
asked the Commissioning Body whether there were any other nominations. No 
further nominations were received, and Cllr Austin seconded the nomination of Cllr 
Anderson. 
 
(3) The Commissioning Body AGREED that Cllr Anderson be re-elected as Vice 
Chair for another term.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

2 

4. Minutes of meeting on 11 October 2011 with Action Plan of matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 11 October 2011 
were agreed as a true record.  
 
5. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Commissioning Body noted for information the minutes of the meeting of 
the Core Strategy Group held on 5 December 2011. 

 
(2) Cllr Anderson expressed disappointment in the level of attendance at the Core 
Strategy Group meeting. 
 
6. Extra Care Sheltered Accommodation  
(Item 6) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(An exempt appendix to this report was tabled at the meeting. Mr Hill advised the 
Commissioning Body that the meeting would go into closed session if at any time 
there needed to be specific discussion on the contents of the exempt appendix. 
However, in the event no such discussion arose).  
 
(1) This report had been requ
[...]
es up to £445K to support the extension of 

the existing service provision. 
 
  
 
8. Kent Reconnection Paper  
(Item 8) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report presented a revised Kent Reconnection Policy 2012/13 based on a 
review previously requested by the Commissioning Body.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body AGREED the Kent Supporting People Reconnection 
Policy 2012/13 
 

Page 3



 

4 

9. Kent Supporting People Eligibility  
(Item 9) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report presented an amended Kent Eligibility Policy based on a general 
review of the current policy agreed by the Commissioning Body in 2008. 

 
(2) The Commissioning Body AGREED to the amended Kent Supporting People 
Eligibility Policy 2012/13. 
 
10. Scoping Paper - Supported Housing and the Supporting People 
Programme  
(Item 10) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided context for the operating environment within which the 
Supporting People Programme currently exists and the circumstances that service 
users find themselves in relating to welfare benefits and access to rented housing, 
education, training, and employment.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of the report, for which there will 
be a further update at the next meeting on 17th April. 
 
11. Performance Management  
(Item 11) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report updated the Commissioning Body in relation to performance against 
Key Performance Indicators, including for the first time indicators relating to service 
utilisation.  

 
(2) The 98% target for KPI1 has now been met in Quarter 2, and the KPI2 target of 
71% has been consistently surpassed over the last five quarters.  
 
(3) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of this report, and Mr Hill 
suggested consideration of raising the KPI2 target for which a report should be 
included at the next meeting. 
 
12. Floating Support Impact Assessment  
(Item 12) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided the third quarterly assessment of the impact of the 
reduction in April 2011 of the capacity of floating support services.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the contents of this report.  
 
13. Future of Floating Support  
(Item 13) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report set out the future direction of floating support in order to reflect 
current and future strategic challenges.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of the report, and that a further 
report will be brought to the next meeting in April regarding revision of protocols, with 

Page 4



 

5 

a second report regarding automation of the application process to follow at a later 
meeting.  
 
 
14. Supporting People Finance  
(Item 14) Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided details of the projected financial outturn and the balance 
held on reserves for 2011/12 as at November 2011. 

 
(2) The Commissioning Body NOTED the content of this report, and advised that 
the under-spend should be closely monitored to ensure that it continues to go back 
into the Supporting People Programme. 
 
15. Any other business  
(Item 15) 
 
None 
 
16. Glossary  
(Item 16) 
 
For information 
 
17. Risk update  
(Item 17) 
 
For information 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Core Strategy Group Minutes  
Tuesday 20 March 2012 

10am, Medway room, Sessions House, Maidstone 
 
 

Meeting Core Strategy Group 

Date & 
Time: 

5 December 2011 Meeting No:  

Meeting 
Place: 

Medway room, Sessions 
House 

Minutes By: Margaret Turner 

Present: Job Title: 

Angela Slaven KCC – Director Service Improvement (Customer & Communities) 

Claire Martin KCC – Customer & Communities, Supporting People team 

Lesley Andrews KCC – Customer & Communities 

Tracey
[...]

P
a
g
e
 1

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 
Director - Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 17 April 2012 

Subject:  Floating Support 

Classification: Restricted   

 

Summary 

The Commissioning Body agreed to the tendering of all floating support 
services in June 2011. The County Council commenced a tendering process 
and reached the stage when it awarded contracts. There were 2 separate 
formal challenges on the process during the standstill period. Following 
investigation and seeking legal advice it was considered appropriate to start 
the re-tendering process and this was communicated to all relevant provider 
groups. In the meantime current providers have been asked to continue 
providing floating support services until the end of September 2012 when the 
new services will be in place. 

 
1. Introduction 
(1) The Commissioning Body agreed to retender floating support on the 

30th June 2011. The tendering process ran almost to the point of final 
award but was challenged during the 10 day stand still period by 2 
individual providers. Following legal advice and a thorough 
investigation it was recognised that the challenges had some validity 
and in the interests of fairness and transparency it was appropriate to 
start the retender process again.   

 
(2) A procurement plan has been developed (see Appendix One), which 

provides a timeframe in which the retendering will take place with a 
view to having new services from 1st October 2012. In the meantime 
existing providers have been asked to continue providing floating 
support services until 30th September. This has caused a budget 
pressure that will be met through the original monies set aside for the 
delivery of new services during late 2011/12. 

 
2.     Consultation and Communication 
(2) A letter has been sent to all providers who tendered for the service 

highlighting the challenge and the decision to retender. A second 
communication has been sent to existing providers of floating support 
services asking them to continue with delivery until 30th September 
2012. All have now agreed and confirmed in writing. 

 
3.     Risk and Business Continuity Management 
(1) Any risk initially identified has been minimised through close 

communication with providers and service users remain unaffected with 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



existing providers agreeing to the continuation of services until the new 
services are retendered.  

 
4.     Financial Implications 
(1) The challenge to the procurement process and the decision to start the 

retendering process again has caused an additional budget pressure. 
This will be met through the £556k set aside for the delivery of new 
services during late 2011/12.  

 
5.    Legal implications 
(1) Supporting People are obligated to procure services in an open and 

transparent manner. Relevant legal advice has been sought and in the 
interests of fairness and transparency for all providers has been 
recognised that there is a need to start the tender process again. 

 
6.   Conclusion 
(1) The retendering of Floating Support services has resulted in 2 formal 

challenges during the 10 day stand still period. Following legal advice 
on the challenges it has been decided in the interests of fairness and 
transparency to for all the providers concerned to start the re-tender 
again. Floating Support services will continue in their current form until 
30th September when the new services are expected to be in place. All 
providers who have been part of the retender process have been 
informed. 

 
 

Recommendations 
The Commissioning Body is asked to note that;  
 
1) Floating support is being re-tendered. New contracts will be awarded in 
time for October 2012.  

 
Contact details -  
Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 
01622 221179  
Claire.Martin@kent.gov.uk 
 
Appendix One Proje
[...]
ort on extra care sheltered housing in 
January 2012. The decision was deferred to this meeting. The Core Strategy 
Group discussed extra care sheltered housing weekly rates at its meeting in 
March. The Core Strategy Group concluded that two options should be 
presented for consideration by the Commissioning Body. The options are to 
pay the same weekly rates in extra care sheltered housing as in sheltered 
housing with immediate effect or to pay double the weekly rate that it currently 
pays in sheltered housing for the first six months of 2012/13 allowing time for 
providers to make provision for any adjustment to services. This will result in 
payments to extra care sheltered housing providers at the same weekly rate 
as sheltered providers from the 1st October 2012.  

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1(1)  The Commissioning Body asked for a decision to be deferred on the 
weekly rates to be applied to Extra Care Sheltered Housing at its last meeting 
and for further discussion to take place with the housing providers. The 
weekly rates within extra care sheltered housing have been subject to review 
by the Commissioning Body since January 2011. Extra Care Sheltered 
Housing weekly rates were discussed at the Core Strategy Group in March 
2012.  
 
 
2.  The Core Strategy Group Meeting 
 

2(1)  The Core Strategy Group discussed two options. One is to pay the 
same weekly rates as sheltered housing and the other is to pay twice the 
weekly rates as are currently paid within sheltered housing for a further period 
of six months to allow for transition arrangements to be implemented. The key 
elements of the discussion were: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



a. Concern that this matter has been discussed at length and that a 
previous decision made by the Commissioning Body will be subject to 
further delay 

b. Budgetary pressures to the Programme if the previous decision is 
deferred 

c. Budgetary pressures that will be borne by the providers 

d. The implication of a decisio
[...]
t Status of Implementation 
 

(1) The Supporting People Programme has created a Task and Finish 
Group of providers. The Task and Finish Group are working with 
Supporting People to co-produce the processes, procedures and rules 
on which the referral mechanism for short term accommodation based 
supported housing will be based.  

 
3.      Consultation and Communication 
 

(1) As part of the strategic review of access to short term accommodation 
based supported housing, the Programme consulted with a wide range 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



of stakeholders, including districts/boroughs, the Probation Service, 
providers and current service users. An Equality Impact Assessment 
was carried out.  

 
(2) Once the Task and Finish Group has concluded its work on the 

processes and procedures relating to access.  A further consultation 
exercise with all key stakeholders including district and boroughs, 
providers, and service users will be undertaken.    

 
4.       Financial Implications 
 

(1) Discussions have been held with Locata about developing the tool 
required for automation. Locata has indicated that the cost of 
developing the automated referral system for both floating support 
services and short term accommodation based supported housing will 
be a one off cost of a maximum of £10,000. This presents a cost 
pressure on the current budget and would therefore have to be met 
through the use of reserve funds. 

 
5.       Risk and Business Continuity Management 
 

(1) The Supporting People Programme will ensure a smooth and managed 
transition to the implementation of automation by Kent Home 
Choice/Supporting People of access to short-term accommodation-
based supported housing and floating support services through 
continued monitoring and review. 

 
6.       Conclusion 
 

(1) The Supporting People Programme has commenced work to develop 
the tools required to implement centralised and automated referral 
mechanisms for both short term accommodation based supported 
housing and floating support services. The developer Locata has 
estimated that the cost of developing the mechanism will be a one off 
cost of a maximum of £10,000. 

 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body is asked to agree that; 
 
The cost of the implementation for the automation of both the floating support 
and short-term accommodation based supported housing referral a 
mechanism is met through the use of reserve funds. This will be at a 
maximum cost of £10k. 
 

 
Contact details -  
 
Claire Martin 
Head of Supporting People 

Page 28



01622 221179  
Claire.Martin@kent.gov.uk 
 

Ute Vann 
Policy and Strategy Officer 
01622 694825 
ute.vann@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, 

Director - Service Improvement  
 
To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 17 April 2012 
 
Subject:  Floating Support Impact Assessment 
 
Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 

This is the fourth quarterly assessment of the impact of the reduction in April 2011 
of the capacity of floating support services.  

The report covers the period November 2011 - February 2012 and shows that 
there are fewer people waiting for a service than before the capacity of services 
were reduced and waiting times remain lower than they were at that time.  

 

 
1.  Introduction 
(1) Following the non-renewal of district and borough based floating support 

contract from April 2011, the Commissioning Body requested that an 
assessment be carried out and reported each quarter in order to determine 
the impact upon the numbers of people waiting to receive a service.  

  
(2)  The data shows that although waiting times rose for a short time whilst 

existing users of the district and borough based services were transferred to 
replacement services, the length of wait and the number of people waiting has 
decrea
[...]
rict-specific help that is 
more appropriate to their needs.  

 
(5) The programme is currently consulting with partners with a view to continuing 

and enhancing this approach in the future protocols and processes devised 
for floating support. Current providers have already indicated their support the 
principles of the revisions and made suggestions for enhancements to the 
processes, tools and procedures to be used. The consultation with 
stakeholders will continue and recommendations will be brought to the Core 
Strategy Group in its June meeting.  

 

Page 33



(6) The protocols will take account of the automation of the referral mechanism 
for floating support which is discussed in a further report on this agenda. 

 
9. Conclusion 
(1) The Commissioning Body requested that an assessment be carried out and 

reported each quarter in order to determine the impact upon waiting list for 
floating support, following the non-renewal of district and borough based 
floating support contracts from April 2011.  

(2)  The assessment has shown that the number of people currently waiting for a 
service is lower than the number waiting prior to the non renewal of district 
based services, that is to say that the non-renewal of district-based services 
has not had an impact on the number of people waiting or upon waiting times.  

(3) There has been a significant reduction in waiting times for the most urgent 
referrals since April 2011, 89% of these referrals receive a service in 1 month 
or less.    

(4) New floating support services are commencing in October 2012 and there are 
contingency arrangements for the continuation of services in the meantime. 

(5)  Individuals who have non-urgent needs or who do not require a housing 
related support service have been enabled access alternative sources of help 
to meet their needs.  

(6) Consultations with providers and stakeholders are being undertaken in order 
that the principles, processes and procedures for floating
[...]
 Kent County Council (KCC) funding allocation for KCC Supporting People in 
2012-13 is £25.7m which includes administration of £0.5m. Planned expenditure totals 
£25.6m and the following report sets out how this is currently allocated by service.  

For 2012/13 the finance report will include two activity performance indicators to provide a 
more informed and quantitative analysis of the funds invested. Over the coming months this 
reporting framework will be developed by the Team to form part of the standard 
monthly/quarterly reporting framework for Supporting People.  

 

1. Report 

The Kent County Council (KCC) funding allocation for Supporting People in 2012-13 is 
£25.7m which includes the final instalment (£4m) of the £7m efficiency savings agreed in 
2009/10 for delivery by 2012/13. The following report and attached appendices provide a 
summary overview of draft funding allocations and key financial performance indicators for 
this coming financial year. (Appendix 1 & 2) 

The retendering of services from October 2012 for 6 months is provisionally set at just 
under £1.7m. The cost of supporting existing contracts to September 2012 is funded from 
reductions to some existing contracts and planned reduction to the Administration Team 
budget. 

 

2. Performance Monitoring 

From 2012/13 activity data is to be included within the finance paper to show more clearly 
the relationship between the two and how these are performing on a quarterly basis.  

The attached Appendix (1) shows the budgeted spend and the number of units (Capacity) 
commissioned for 2012/13 for each of the 7 service types shown. This will be updated 
quarterly to show the forecast outturn and the number of units delivered/ accessed (Usage). 

The “Unit” number shown is unique to that service type, ie alarm, hours delivered, or 
number of beds available etc.  There are no “units” set for the Home Improvement Agency 
because there is currently no specific unit of delivery measurement. 

A
[...]
e Strategy Group concluded that two options should be 
presented for consideration by the Commissioning Body. The 
options are to pay the same weekly rates in extra care 
sheltered housing as in sheltered housing with immediate 
effect or to pay double the weekly rate that it currently pays in 
sheltered housing for the first six months of 2012/13 allowing 
time for providers to make provision for any adjustment to 
services. This will result in payments to extra care sheltered 
housing providers at the same weekly rate as sheltered 
providers from the 1

st
 October 2012. 

The Programme and Kent County Council’s Families and 
Social Care Directorate have been working with extra care 
sheltered housing providers to identify any areas of 
service delivery that cannot be met by housing related 
support, health, housing management and social care.  
  
The Programme will work with the Families and Social 
Care Directorate and providers to ensure that services are 
sustainable and continue to support the most vulnerable. 
Families and Social Care are looking at how they provide 
out of hours social care, and will be looking at introducing 
new models of service delivery. Supporting People, FSC, 
and extra care sheltered housing providers will need to 
work with each other to continue to evaluate the model of 
provision going forward 

 

 
 
Access to Short Term 
Accommodation Based 
Services and Floating Support 

The Programme is working on the automation of access to 
short term accommodation based supported housing and 
floating support services. Discussions with Locata about the 
development of the tool indicate that the cost will be a 
maximum £10,000 to implement this 

The Supporting People Programme will ensure a smooth 
and managed transition to the implementation of 
automation by Kent Home Choice/Supporting People of 
access to short-term accommodation-based supported 
housing and floating support services through continued 
monitoring and review 

P
a
g
e
 6

9



 

P
a
g
e
 7

0


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of 26 January 2012, and matters arising
	3 Core Strategy Group Minutes, Action Plan and matters arising
	CSG Action Sheet - 20 03 12

	4 Floating Support
	Item 4 Appendix 1 2012-02-16 SP Floating Support Project Plan

	5 Home Improvement Agencies and handypersons services
	6 Extra Care Sheltered Accomodation
	7 Access to Short Term accommodation and Floating Support Services
	8 Floating Support Impact Assessment
	9 Performance Management
	10 Financial Outturn - January 2011-12
	11 Supporting People funding 2012-13
	12 Glossary
	13 Risk register update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Swale 2, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 April 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Keren Belcourt, Ms A Christou, Cllr T Austin, Cllr Mrs C Clark, 
Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Cllr A Hicks, Cllr J Wilson, Zena Cooke, Evelyn White, 
Mrs T Kerly, Jane Rogers, Mr H Cohn, Mrs J Walton, Mr Peskett, Mr A Hammond 
and Mr P Whitfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Lake, Mr A Sandhu, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Christy Holden (Project Manager -FSC), Mr Hud Manuel (Finance 
Manager (Kent Supporting People)), Ms Melanie Anthony (Performance and Review 
Manager (Kent Supporting People)), Miss C Martin (Head of Supporting People), 
Mrs L Andrews (Head of Commissioned Services (Customer and Communities)), 
Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement) and Andrew Swan (Democratic 
Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Minutes of 26 January 2012, and matters arising  
(Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 26 January 2012 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
19. Core Strategy Group Minutes, Action Plan and matters arising  
(Item 3) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted for information the minutes of the meeting of the 
Core Strategy Group held on 20 March 2012. 
 
20. Floating Support  
(Item 4) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided an update in relation to the re-tendering of floating support 
services, which had been delayed following two challenges to the procurement 
process resulting in the re-commencement of the tendering process in the interests of 
fairness and transparency. The challenges were made during the original stand-still 
period, and related to TUPE and financial matters upon which legal advice was taken 
resulting in the decision to re-commence the tender process.  
 
(2)  The delay has required the extension of existing contracts for 6 months. There is 
an under spend of £556k which had been set aside for the delivery of new services 
during late 2011/12.  



 

2 

 
(3) The Commissioning Body agreed to note the report, and that new contracts will 
be awarded in time for October 2012. 

 
 
21. Home Improvement Agencies and handypersons services  
(Item 5) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided an update in relation to the re-tendering of Home 
Improvement Agency and Handyperson services for which contracts are intended to 
be re-let in October 2012. Contracts with current providers have been extended by 
six months to ensure continuity of service during the procurement process. 

 
(2)  It was previously agreed by the Commissioning Body on 26 January 2012 that 
the requirement for further investment during this time be supported through the use 
of non-recurring reserve funds. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion it was clarified that the groupings currently 
proposed in paragraph 2(3) of the report were not set, and that a key consideration 
was to find a balance between attractiveness to providers and the need to ensure 
that particular areas were not disadvantaged in any way.  
 
(4) The Commissioning Body agreed to note the progress made as detailed in the 
report. 
 
22. Extra Care Sheltered Accommodation  
(Item 6) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report presented the Commissioning Body with options for decision on the 
weekly rates to be applied to Extra Care Sheltered Housing. This decision had been 
deferred to this meeting by the Commissioning Body on 26 January 2012 so that 
further discussion could take place with housing providers.  

 
(2) The two options put forward were to pay the same weekly rates in extra care 
sheltered housing as in sheltered housing with immediate effect (Option One), or to 
pay double the weekly rate currently paid in sheltered housing for the first six months 
of 2012/13 allowing time for providers to make provision for any adjustments to 
services (Option Two). Option One would be cost neutral, whereas Option Two would 
incur a cost of £64,469 requiring agreement to a one off non-recurring contribution 
from Supporting People reserves.  
 
(3) During the course of discussion officers explained that, although only one provider 
had raised direct concerns about the proposed reduction in weekly rates, the other 
providers will have had to make adjustments despite their own pressures. In the 
interests of fairness and transparency it would be necessary to apply any temporary 
subsidy from Supporting People reserves (Option Two) to all providers. There was 
discussion about extending the timeframe for Option Two from six to nine months, 
charging-back to Supporting People, regular review to establish opportunities for 



 

3 

earlier resolution as other interventions start to take effect, and the KCC Supporting 
People Team working with Canterbury on a partnership basis by providing additional 
expertise.   
 
(4) Mr Hill said that, although the additional funding required was a small percentage 
of the overall reserves held, it was more a proprietary than budgetary issue, as that 
funding would not then be available to anyone in the future.  
 
(5) Mr Hill said that he would prefer to reach a consensus rather than taking the 
decision to a vote however, accepting that there was not a complete consensus in 
relation to either option, proposed that Option One be agreed with the additional offer 
of support to Canterbury from the KCC Supporting People Team in terms of staff 
expertise. 
 
(6) The Commissioning Body was generally in agreement with Option One as 
outlined in paragraph 8(1) of the report; however Cllr Austin, Cllr Clark, and Cllr 
Belcourt said that they were against this proposal and asked that this be noted.   
 
23. Access to Short Term accommodation and Floating Support Services  
(Item 7) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided an update on work undertaken by the Kent Supporting 
People Programme in relation to the automation of access to short term 
accommodation based supported housing and floating support services.  

 
(2) The report advised that the cost of developing the automated referral system for 
both floating support services and short term accommodation based supported 
housing will be a one off cost to a maximum of £10k. This will present a cost pressure 
on the current budget, and so would have to be met through use of reserve funds. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion officers confirmed that the timescale for this work 
was tied-in with the new floating support service, and also that service users had 
been involved in the task and finish group referred to in the report. 
 
(4) The Commissioning Body agreed that the cost of the implementation for the 
automation of both the floating support and short term accommodation based 
supported housing referral mechanism be met through the use of reserve funds to a 
maximum cost of £10k. 
 
24. Floating Support Impact Assessment  
(Item 8) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided the fourth quarterly assessment of the impact of the 
reduction in capacity of floating support services from April 2011, and specifically 
covered the period November 2011 to February 2012.  

 
(2) The number of people currently waiting for a service is lower than the number 
waiting prior to April 2011, and waiting times remain lower than they were at that 



 

4 

time. This indicates that the non-renewal of district-based services has not had a 
negative impact on waiting lists or times.  
 
(3) The Commissioning Body agreed to note the report.  
 
25. Performance Management  
(Item 9) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement  
 
(1) This report provided performance information in line with the revised framework 
for performance management within the Supporting People programme as 
recommended by the Supporting People Performance Management Task and Finish 
Group.  

 
(2) The report also recommended revision of the Key Performance Indicators for 
floating support and accommodation based services on the basis that current targets 
have been achieved and surpassed.  
 
(3) The Commissioning Body noted the report, and agreed to the revision of the Key 
Performance Indicators for floating support and accommodation based services to 
98.2% for KPI1, and to 80% for KPI2.  
 
26. Financial Outturn - January 2011-12  
(Item 10) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided an update on projected financial outturn and balance held on 
reserves for 2011/12 as at January 2012. The projected under-spend results mainly 
from a challenge to the floating support tendering process.  

 
(2) The Commissioning Body agreed to note the report.  
 
27. Supporting People funding 2012-13  
(Item 11) 
 
Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
 
(1) This report provided a summary overview of draft funding allocations and key 
financial performance indicators for the coming financial year. For 2012/13 the 
finance report will include two activity performance indicators to provide a more 
informed and quantitative analysis of the funds invested. Over the coming months 
this reporting framework will be further developed to form part of the standard 
monthly/quarterly reporting framework for Supporting People.  

 
(2) During the course of discussion it was noted that this reporting framework 
provided a mechanism for demonstrating value for money, particularly in the context 
of funding no longer being ring-fenced. 
 
(3) The Commissioning Body agreed to note the report. 
 



 

5 

28. Glossary  
(Item 12) 
 
For information 
 
29. Risk register update  
(Item 13) 
 
For information 
 
30. Any other business  
(Item 14) 
 
None 
 
31. Date of next meeting  
(Item 15) 
 
23 July 2012, at 2pm in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone. 
 
 


